entered in terms of ADT, the program simply converts to the appropriate measure.

 The first input analyzed in this section is the year of traffic information considered (input

#26).  This value represents the year for which the given traffic volume is entered.  Although it

can impact the software calculations, it is not considered important to the model because it does

not define the traffic volume itself.  This value is merely included for the convenience of the

programmer.  Therefore year of traffic is not as important as the traffic volume, the next input.

 The design value for the traffic loading (input #27) is one of the most critical inputs in PRS.

These values are generally are set by the Pavement Design division of INDOT, thereby avoiding

confusion as to what values to use in the PRS.  However, changing the traffic loading can result

76

in changes in the total life-cycle cost of the pavement.  Simulations were run for the typical

ranges of traffic volumes for Indiana interstate highways (INDOT 2000).

Table 6-15  Sensitivity Analysis of Traffic Loading
Traffic Loading

at year 1
% change in

traffic loading
Present Worth Life-
Cycle Cost per mile

% change
in LCC

12,000 ADT -80% $956,781 -79%
45,900 ADT -25% $3,423,970 -25%
61,200 ADT 0% $4,535,397 -
76,500 ADT +25% $5,650,991 +25%

100,000 ADT +63% $7,361,285 +62%
166,000 ADT +171% $12,164,662 +168%

 As seen in Table 6-15, the amount of traffic has a great effect on the total life-cycle cost on

the pavement.  This is, to some extent, due to the increased deterioration of the pavement under

higher loading.  However, the life-cycle cost is impacted to a much greater extent by the rise in

user costs as the traffic volume increases.  Similarly, if the total number of users decreases, the

total life-cycle cost decreases proportionally.  Correct traffic volume, therefore, is of high

importance to an engineer creating a PRS.

 It can be deduced that as the traffic volume increases, the incentives and disincentives for the